	Subject:
	Re: Status of Lifesling bridle knot design?

	Date:
	11/6/2009

	From:
	

	Reply To:

To:

k7cej@aracnet.com



Craig--

 

Thank you for forwarding the information from West Marine and your response to it.  I have been waiting for this information before proceeding.

 

It's clear that The Sailing Foundation must review this issue and consider the available alternatives to ensure that Lifesling purchasers and users have the best available product and information as to its use.  With this in mind, we are convening a Lifesling subcommittee of our Safety at Sea Committee to perform two functions:

 

1.  Review Lifesling training in general and come up with a new, improved training program--a project I mentioned to you over this past summer--it's been stalled until now.

 

2.  Review specifically the concerns raised this summer when Lifesling demonstrations were conducted.  This includes reference to the original design, consideration of production changes since then, and consideration of various alternatives.  I'd envision that this would lead to some sort of publication by The Sailing Foundation, hopefully to be included in materials offered to new Lifesling purchasers as well as current owners.

 

Over the past few months, you've offered to help in this project.  Is that offer still good?  I'll be writing the committee with a project outline early next week so would appreciate hearing from you on this.

 

Sincerely, 

 

Tad Lhamon, President
The Sailing Foundation
9276 NE Meigs Rd.
Bainbridge Island, WA 98110
206.842.4866; cell 206.427.8463
LYRICSAILS@AOL.COM

 

 

In a message dated 11/4/2009 9:30:33 P.M. Pacific Standard Time, k7cej@aracnet.com writes:

Kevin:

Thank you for your quick response to my inquiry.  I am gratified to hear that you have tested samples of the current product and that they work adequately in an “out-of-the-box” condition.  I have copied Tad Lhamon of The Sailing Foundation since his organization is obviously involved.  I look forward to your public announcement, but prior to reading it, several questions remain:

1.        Will the knots stay “snugged-up” over time?  The polypropylene is very slippery and famous for not holding knots well.

2.       The Sailing Foundation has been recommending that owners of Lifeslings adjust the loop size for the freeboard of their boat.  Can you reasonably expect everyone to re-knot and re-sitich to your current standards?  The knot now being used is not a bowline as conventionally tied to make a loop – I would suggest that it is obscure and counterintuitive.

3.       Can you safely say that the Lifesling is adequate for practice use?  How many lifts?

4.       Our Sauvie Island Yacht Club tests produced a number of older units that were not made up to what I believe are your current production standards.  In particular, one unit had the same knot (which had indeed capsized) and inferior stitching, which came partially undone during the test.  That unit was minutes from failing at the end of the practice.  Will you offer detailed instructions for owners of older Lifeslings to bring them up to an acceptable standard?

Please remember that you have a knowledgeable and potentially critical audience.  Brion Toss and other knowledgeable posters on his Spartalk website have already weighed in that the design is potentially dangerous, and I would suggest that you look at your public announcement from the perspective of whether it will convince them.  As for myself, I would be happier if you had at least investigated an alternative design, even if only a different knot.  (As you know, I have changed my Lifesling line to terminate in a spliced eye that connects to a spliced Spectra loop, which I think is both more secure and more durable but more expensive to manufacture.)  

 Should you wish to work further on the design, I think I could contribute several concepts that would be more suitable without any increase in factory cost.  Naturally, any new design would require validation testing, but the best candidate that I have in mind would likely be better received by the “marlinspike” crowd.  Let me know if you want to pursue that.

Sincerely yours,

Craig Johnston

From: Kevin Osborn [mailto:KevinO@westmarine.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, November 04, 2009 3:46 PM
To: Chuck Hawley; Craig E. Johnston
Subject: RE: Status of Lifesling bridle knot design?

Hi Craig.

After our e-mails and conference calls (which was very helpful, thank you), we determined that our first step should be to test our current product to see if we have any failures associated with the product, as manufactured today. We brought in several units and turned them over to our Quality Management team for the testing. Each unit was taken directly out of the box and pulled to failure by attaching the load fixture directly to the bridle as it would be used in a rescue situation. In each case, the unit failed at very close to 2200 lbs and the rope separated in the bridle itself, not at the stitched bitter end. We then took samples of the Lifesling and loosened the bowline and performed the same test. Here we discovered that the bowline could upset and load can be transferred to the bitter end where it is stitched back into the standing end. In this case, the product failed at a lower load. Finally, we took a sample and loosened the bowline, then snugged it back up by hand, and retested. We found that the bowline did not upset and pulled to generally the same load as those out of the box (e.g., close to 2200 lbs). This gives us general confidence that the product will work as it was intended to if the customer does not make inappropriate adjustments to the bridle and leave the bowline loose. We will be issuing a Notice this week to a few boating publications to remind people to ensure the bowline is tight and to make sure they inspect the condition of the product, the bridle, and the tackle regularly. As with any piece of safety gear, regular inspection and maintenance is critical to the longevity and performance of the product.  We will also reinforce the importance of carefully and thoroughly reading and understanding the guidelines found in the LifeSling Instruction Manual accompanying the product and all applicable U.S. Coast Guard safety standards.  

With any product, there are often opportunities to improve on the existing design and we will be working with the Sailing Foundation to review each of the Lifesling components and determine if we feel we can improve upon the existing design to make it even better. Thanks for taking the time to write us and share in the conference call. We will keep you posted if we make any changes in the future.
Sincerely,

Kevin Osborn
AVP Product Development
AVP Planning and Replenishment
West Marine
(831) 761-6859
C (831) 801-8610
F (831) 768-5859


From: Chuck Hawley 
Sent: Wednesday, November 04, 2009 2:32 PM
To: Craig E. Johnston
Cc: Kevin Osborn
Subject: RE: Status of Lifesling bridle knot design?
We’ve done the testing, and have a letter that is either ready now or will be in a day or so. It’s been pretty darned interesting to dive into the problem. You should be receiving a response from Kevin Osborn, who’s in charge of Product Development.
 
Cheers,
 
Chuck Hawley
West Marine 


From: Craig E. Johnston [mailto:k7cej@aracnet.com] 
Sent: Wednesday, November 04, 2009 12:46 PM
To: Chuck Hawley
Subject: Status of Lifesling bridle knot design?
 

Chuck:

 

I have been waiting to see what decisions WM would make regarding the design of the Lifesling bridle as a result of our Yacht Club’s  testing earlier this year.  Any news?  

 

Craig Johnston

The information contained in this transmission may contain West Marine proprietary, confidential and/or privileged information. It is intended only for the use of the person(s) named above. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any review, dissemination, distribution or duplication of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply email and destroy all copies of the original message. To reply to our email administrator directly, please send an email to netadmin@westmarine.com. 

	Subject:
	RE: Photos of reworked Lifesling line

	Date:
	9/21/2009 4:36:40 P.M. Pacific Daylight Time

	From:
	ChuckH@westmarine.com

	Reply To:

To:

k7cej@aracnet.com
CC:

LYRICSAILS@aol.com, KevinO@westmarine.com
BCC:

Sent on:


	

	
	
	

	Sent from the Internet (Details) 
	


My initial reaction is that it’s a very clean alternative to what we’ve traditionally done. Other than the lack of adjustability, I don’t think it has any shortcomings. I’d be interested to hear what the Sailing Foundation says. 
One alternative is to tie a Butterfly Hitch on the long portion of the line at the right freeboard height, which can be used to pull over a winch or cleat, and also be used to clip into with a halyard. 
Thanks for forwarding this to us.
Chuck Hawley
West Marine 


From: Craig E. Johnston [mailto:k7cej@aracnet.com] 
Sent: Friday, September 18, 2009 9:38 PM
To: Chuck Hawley
Cc: LYRICSAILS@aol.com
Subject: Photos of reworked Lifesling line
Chuck:
Please forward this to Kevin and Tom, as I don’t have their email addresses.
Attached are two photos of my Lifesling line as I have reworked it.  Please let me know if they don’t open properly.  In the detail, you can see both the eye splice in the polypropylene and the end-for end splice in the Dyneema.  The eye splice is a double locked Brummel with a buried tail, fairly simple to do once you learn how.  The end-for-end splice is a locked Brummel with buried tails, which is more time consuming as one end must be unraveled and re-braided (really a 4 –part plait) after passing ½ the strands around either side of the body of the loop.  Both splices are from Working Rope, Book 5, by Brion Toss.
I think this design is better than the original in that it is far more secure and the loop is stronger and more durable because of the high-tech line.  Practically, the same effect could be achieved with the polypropylene single braid, albeit with less durability.  If I were selling them, I might go to one size larger line for the loop, a negligible expense.  Also, there are other end-for-end splices that are quicker to make:  the easiest is just to dive each end into the interior of the opposite side (similar to an adjustable jiffy sling).  Rather than depending on the Chinese finger puzzle effect to hold, it would also require quality stitching to keep it intact at low loads.
I also believe you can find a loop knot that will withstand “ring”-loading.  But my approach is, I think, more elegant because it offers several feet of grace if one starts the hoist without first nucleating the retrieval line (which happened in about half of our practice hoists despite careful and repeated instruction just one week earlier).  The spliced loop is certainly not adjustable; on the other hand, if your knot requires stitching for safety, that is also harder to control if modified by the user.  Another conceivable disadvantage of my approach is the possibility of chafe at the rope-on-rope contact.  I don’t think this would be an issue unless the Lifesling were used many times.  Long before that would occur there would be a problem with breakage of the loop’s pp fibers during the hoist.  This is a problem we actually saw on a Lifesling after its fourth use.
I look forward to contributing in any way that might be helpful. 
Craig
The information contained in this transmission may contain West Marine proprietary, confidential and/or privileged information. It is intended only for the use of the person(s) named above. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any review, dissemination, distribution or duplication of this communication is strictly prohibited. If you are not the intended recipient, please contact the sender by reply email and destroy all copies of the original message. To reply to our email administrator directly, please send an email to netadmin@westmarine.com.
	

	Subject:
	RE: LIfesling bridle knot

	Date:
	9/15/2009 11:40:26 A.M. Pacific Daylight Time

	From:
	ChuckH@westmarine.com

	Reply To:

To:

k7cej@aracnet.com
CC:

LYRICSAILS@aol.com, SteveM@westmarine.com, KevinO@westmarine.com, PhilC@westmarine.com
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Sent on:


	

	
	
	

	Sent from the Internet (Details) 
	


Dear Craig, 
I now have your voice mail and your email, so message received! I’d like to put together a conference call with a few people at this end so we can understand your concerns. The original knot in the “Lifesling end” of the line was a bowline that was seized to prevent it from coming undone. The Sailing Foundation was originally keen on having the bowline adjustable by the user so that s/he could make it long enough to reach the gunwale of the boat, but not too long. Somewhere in the UL application process it was either required or recommended that the knot be fixed so that it could not come undone (at least, not easily). 
 
Please give me a day or so to put together a phone call so we can make sure we understand your concerns.
 
Thanks,
 
Chuck Hawley
West Marine 


From: Craig E. Johnston [mailto:k7cej@aracnet.com] 
Sent: Monday, September 14, 2009 12:05 PM
To: Chuck Hawley
Cc: LYRICSAILS@aol.com
Subject: FW: LIfesling bridle knot
 
Chuck:
 
I am trying to follow up on an inquiry I made this summer regarding the type of knot used at the bridle end of the Lifesling.  I suspect my original email did not reach you, so I am forwarding a copy.  I have spoken with Tad Lhamon of The Sailing Foundation regarding my concern and he indicates he will be following up with you as well.
 
As a follow-up to this earlier inquiry, I have gone ahead and reworked my Lifesling.  At the wet end, I have replaced the knotted eye in the polypropylene line with and equal sized loop of ¼” red Spectra  single braid from my local WM store.  This is a continuous loop that passes through the D-rings on the Lifesling, and through a new, 3” spliced eye in the end of the poly line.  The Spectra was spliced with an end-for-end locked brummel splice, and the poly line was spliced with a locked brummel eye.  Both splices were per Brion Toss’ Book 5 on braided splices.   I am much more confident in this construction.
 
The bottom line is that I think WM has a liability problem with the construction that we saw on the majority of our LIfeslings.   I remain interested in helping you and Tad to evaluate the design and any possible improvements.  Following our Club’s in-the-water training, I also have some ideas on improvements to the Lifesling that I think would reduce the amount of times needed to circle the MOB in order to deliver the line or sling.
 
Craig Johnston
 
From: Craig E. Johnston [mailto:k7cej@aracnet.com] 
Sent: Sunday, August 09, 2009 10:30 PM
To: 'lifesling@westmarine.com'
Cc: LYRICSAILS@aol.com
Subject: LIfesling bridle knot
 
Attention Chuck Hawley:
 
Dear Mr. Hawley:
 
I am writing about a concern I have regarding the security of the knot forming the loop at the wet end of the Lifesling.  During a recent Lifesling practice by the Sauvie Island Yacht Club (SIYC), we observed that 4 of 5 Lifeslings were tied with the same knot, but the seizing of the bitter end to the standing part of the retrieval line varied from unit to unit, and in two cases the seizing came undone during the hoist of the MOB.
 
Our Lifesling was purchased in 2001 and I believe it to be a Lifesling I.  Here is a link to a photo of the knot:
http://www.svsequoia.com/SIYC/lslpknot.jpg
In this photo, the standing part is to the left, with the loop being formed by the top and right lines.  The bitter end passes through the knot and is machine stitched to the standing part (on the back side of the standing part  in this photo).  During the hoist of the MOB, the tackle is shackled to the loop and there is no strain on the standing part.  During our practice is was obvious that the forces were much higher during the hoist than during retrieval.  In one case, the knot capsized and the stitching started breaking, with only two stitches left after the MOB was aboard.  In another case, the knot was as shown but the seizing was Dacron whipping which came undone during the test.
 
I can attest to the fact that my Lifesling is as it came from West Marine.  In the other cases, it is possible that the knots and/or seizing had been modified by the owners, although everybody claimed that they were rigged as purchased.  Most of the testers had never had their Lifesling out of the bag, hence our need to practice.
 
This test raises several concerns with the members of our yacht club:
1.    Is the knot suitable to the hoisting operation?  In one case it came within two threads (of the seizing) of pulling apart.

2.   Are the seizings being applied in a consistent and secure fashion?

3.   Is the polypropylene line durable enough for several hoists?  Even one hoist, at the dock in ideal conditions, resulted in broken fibers in the loop.  One boat has done three practice hoists and the owner was so concerned with the fraying the line that he cut the last 8’ off and retied it.

4.    Being an avid devotee of marlinespike seamanship, Brion Toss, Ashley, et al, I was surprised that I couldn’t identify the knot used here.  I plan on changing it.  My current thought is to splice a strop through the Lifesling’s D-rings using a more robust line such as 3/16” Dyneema single braid or 9.5mm NER Flightline polypropylene/Dyneema double braid (which has the advantage of being available in yellow).  I would then tie the retrieval line to this loop, probably with a doubled sheet bend, securely seizing the bitter end to the standing part.  The continuous loop would guarantee the security of the hoist.  The retrieval line could even be eye-spliced around the loop, as slippage of the loop is not a problem.

 
I think this is an important safety topic and could result in legal liability back to the manufacturer if the system were to fail during a rescue.  In addition, the Lifesling training suggest that each boater adjust the size of the loop so that the knot is at the rail or at the cleat when the MOB is cleated off prior to hoisting.  That means that each owner would be retying the knot, and in that case the Lifesling should come with instructions for doing so safely.
 
I would be happy to discuss these concerns with you or anyone responsible for the design and manufacture.  I have copied Tad Lhamon, President of The Sailing Foundation in Seattle with this message also.  I look forward to hearing your thoughts.
 
Sincerely,
Craig E. Johnston
Commodore, SIYC
(503) 543-0945
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